The interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the following assumptions:

•	 Changes in market interest rates affect the interest income or finance charges of variable interest
financial instruments.

•	 Changes in market interest rates affect the fair value of derivative financial instruments designated as
hedging instruments and all interest rate hedges are expected to be highly effective.

•	 Changes in the fair values of derivative financial instruments and other financial assets and liabilities
are estimated by discounting the future cash flows to net present values using appropriate market
rates prevailing at the end of the reporting period.

Under these assumptions, an increase or decrease in market interest rates of 10 basis points for all currencies
in which the Group has derivative financial instruments and variable rate assets and liabilities at 31 March 2025
will have the effects as set out in the table below.

FINANCIAL

204 Singapore Airlines Limited

PERFORMANCEOVERVIEW GOVERNANCE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Financial Year ended 31 March 2025

42	 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (in $ million) (continued)

(c)	 Interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis:

The Group
31 March

2025 2024

Effect on
equity R1

Effect on
profit before

taxation R2
Effect on
equity R1

Effect on
profit before

taxation R2

Increase in 10 basis points in market interest rates 6.7 8.7 9.1 11.7
Decrease in 10 basis points in market interest rates (6.7) (8.7) (9.1) (11.7)

The Company
31 March

2025 2024

Effect on
equity R1

Effect on
profit before

taxation R2
Effect on
equity R1

Effect on
profit before

taxation R2

Increase in 10 basis points in market interest rates 6.5 6.1 8.7 8.7
Decrease in 10 basis points in market interest rates (6.5) (6.1) (8.7) (8.7)

R1	 Sensitivity analysis on derivative financial instruments.

R2	 Sensitivity analysis on variable rate assets and liabilities.

205Annual Report FY2024/25

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Financial Year ended 31 March 2025

42	 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (in $ million) (continued)

(d)	 Market rate risk

At 31 March 2025, the Group and the Company own investments of $559.2 million (2024: $558.6 million) and
$499.6 million (2024: $500.7 million) respectively, out of which $95.8 million (2024: $94.1 million) and $36.2
million (2024: $36.2 million) are subject to market risk, being the potential loss resulting from a decrease in